\bigstar	Roll Call Number	
	23-1446	

Agenda Item Number

Date October 23, 2023

ACCEPTANCE OF THE 2023 EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE (JAG) GRANT AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$213,158.

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines and Polk County Sheriff's Office have been awarded the 2023 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant in the formulated amount of \$213,158 to be utilized to purchase various law enforcement equipment, and;

WHEREAS, the allocation for the City of Des Moines is \$198,216 with a sub award to Polk County Sheriff's Office in the amount of \$14,942 and

WHEREAS, the grant performance period began October 1, 2022, and will continue through September 30, 2026; and

WHEREAS, there is no required matching funds for this formula grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the 2023 Justice Assistance Grant award by the Department of Justice Office of Justice Programs is hereby approved, with the Mayor authorized to sign the award documentation on behalf of the City, with the City Clerk to attest to the Mayor's signature, and the City Manager or his designee is directed to take any and all steps necessary to timely file and implement the grant award document.

(Council Communication No. 23-481)

Moved by Second by Vossi to adopt.

Approved as to form:

/s/Meg Norberg

Meg Norberg

Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE	1			
BOESEN				
GATTO	-			
MANDELBAUM				
VOSS	V			
WESTERGAARD	· ·			
TOTAL	6			٦
MOTION CARRIED APPRO				PROVED

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Raus Baungartres City Clerk